

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator of the Buffalo Federal
Detention Facility,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
AMENDED VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

Mr. Hassoun’s early years in Lebanon and productive life in the United States..... 2

Mr. Hassoun’s initial detention and criminal indictment..... 3

Mr. Hassoun’s criminal conviction and favorable findings at sentencing..... 4

The district court’s decision ordering Mr. Hassoun released under *Zadvydas v. Davis* and his subsequent detention under 8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)..... 6

LEGAL BACKGROUND 8

The statute under which Mr. Hassoun is held, 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)..... 8

The regulation under which Mr. Hassoun is held, 8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONTINUED DETENTION OF MR. HASSOUN IS *ULTRA VIRES*..... 9

A. The Supreme Court has authoritatively construed § 1231(a)(6) not to allow continued detention of any category of detainee when removal is no longer reasonably foreseeable..... 10

B. In order to avoid serious constitutional problems, this Court should construe § 1231(a)(6) not to allow for continued detention when removal is no longer reasonably foreseeable..... 15

II. MR. HASSOUN’S DETENTION UNDER THE REGULATION VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL GUARANTEES OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS BY PURPORTING TO AUTHORIZE INDEFINITE DETENTION BASED SOLELY UPON FUTURE “DANGEROUSNESS.” 16

A. The Supreme Court’s “dangerousness-plus” bar for indefinite civil detention is not met here..... 18

B. The regulation lacks the durational limitations required for civil detention based on dangerousness. 20

C. The regulation allows the government to unconstitutionally substitute indefinite civil detention for criminal prosecution. 21

III. THE REGULATION VIOLATES PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS. 24

A. Due Process demands the most stringent protections because the regulation imposes an indefinite, potentially endless deprivation of liberty. 25

B.	The regulation is unconstitutional on its face and as applied because it lacks the procedural protections demanded by the Constitution and the risk of erroneous deprivation of liberty is high.....	26
C.	No government interest justifies dispensing with these time-honored procedural protections in Mr. Hassoun’s case.	32
IV.	THE REGULATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	33
V.	THE REGULATION VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES OF THE CONSTITUTION.	35
VI.	EVEN IF 8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d) WERE VALID, MR. HASSOUN MAY NOT BE INDEFINITELY DETAINED UNDER ITS AUTHORITY.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdi v. Duke, 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 26

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 36

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... passim

Bailey v. Pataki, 708 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2013) 27

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520, 535 (1979) 17

Bermudez Paiz v. Decker, No. 18-cv-4759, 2018 WL 6928794 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2018)... 28, 30

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 32

Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 11

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371, (2005). passim

Concrete Pipe & Products of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern Cal., 508 U.S. 602 (1993). 27

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co., 269 U.S. 385(1926)..... 33

Dandamudi v. Tisch, 686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012) 36

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 15

Farrell v. Burke, 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 33

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 33

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... passim

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 30

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) 33

Gregory v. City of Chi., 394 U.S. 111 (1969)..... 35

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004). passim

Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong, 426 U.S. 88 (1976)..... 36

Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663(1966) 36

Hechavarria v. Sessions, No. 15-cv-1058, 2018 WL 5776421 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2018) 28, 30

Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson, 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 16

Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715 (1972)..... 37

Johnson v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015); 33, 34

Jordan v. De George, 341 U.S. 223 (1951)..... 33

Kansas v. Crane, 534 U.S. 407 (2002) 18, 19, 23

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... passim

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963)..... 22

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 35

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 25, 32

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 34

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 14

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 36

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 36

Rashed v. United States, No. 15-cv-00888 (W.D.N.Y. May 11, 2016)..... 32

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962). 19

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 37

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) 29

Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 20

Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 33, 34

Singh v. Holder, 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011). 26

Singh v. Whitaker, 362 F. Supp. 3d 93 (W.D.N.Y. 2019) 30

Tran v. Mukasey, 515 F.3d 478, 84 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 13, 14, 15

Tuan Thai v. Ashcroft, 366 F.3d (9th Cir. 2004)..... 13, 14, 20

United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, 566 U.S. 478 (2012) 14, 20

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987). 17

United States v. United States District Court, 407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 35

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 35

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 35

Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980)..... 30

Wash. Mobilization Comm. v. Cullinane, 566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 35

Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228 (1896)..... 35
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) passim

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 251..... 9
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3)..... 39
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)..... passim
8 U.S.C. § 1253(b) 40

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.1 40

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.13 36, 40
8 C.F.R. § 241.13(h) 39
8 C.F.R. § 241.14 36
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(a)(1)..... 36
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d) passim
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(2)..... 9
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(3)..... 10
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(3)..... 9, 31, 38
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(5)..... 9
8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)(6)..... 9
